# AMENDMENT I to the AGREEMENT between City of Jacksonville and Nassau County Board of County Commissioners

### **FUNDING AND METHOD OF PAYMENT**

PROVIDER is funded to provide services categorized as Outpatient Medical, Dental, Health and Support Services for a partial allocation of Ryan White CARE Act, Title I funds not to exceed \$14,077.10 from the FY 96 Formula Grant.

### TERM OF SERVICE

Services shall be provided under this Agreement from February 27, 1996, to November 28, 1996, for the Title I CARE Act Formula Grant; and from February 27, 1996, to February 26, 1997, for the Title I CARE Act Supplemental Grant.

## MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

PROVIDER acknowledges that equipment purchased with Ryan White CARE Act Title I funds is the property of the Federal Government and that the Federal Government reserves the right to require the property to be returned to the Federal Government should it be determined to be in the best interests of the Federal Government to do so.

PROVIDER agrees to inform consumers of Ryan White Title I funded health and support services about the roles and responsibilities of the Metropolitan Jacksonville EMA HIV Health Services Planning Council (PLANNING COUNCIL) and Committees and the Council's desire to recruit PWA's to participate in Council planning activities.

PROVIDER agrees to inform consumers of Ryan White Title I funded health and support services about PROVIDER'S and PLANNING COUNCIL'S Grievance Procedures and the process to be followed in filing a grievance.

By signatures below, both CITY and PROVIDER have agreed to the terms and conditions of this Amendment to be attached and made a part of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals.

City of Jacksonville L. A. Hester Chief Administrative Officer For: Mayor John A. Delaney Under Authority of John Delaney Executive Order No. 95-197 Corporate Secretary Mayor WITNESSED: Nassau County Board of Commissioners Deputy Clerk Chairman Title Title

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement, and provision has been made for the payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Form Approved:

Contract No. 7367 MW

# 14077.60

Assistant General Counsel

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE Community Services Department Mental Health and Welfare Division



# MEMORANDUM

DATE:

February 9, 1996

TO:

Ryan White Title I Providers

FROM:

Virgil S. Green, Jr., Chief, Mental Health and Welfare Division

RE:

**Agreement Amendments** 

Attached please find two copies of an Amendment to your existing Agreement to provide Ryan White CARE Act Title I health and support services. Please have both copies signed by the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners and returned to my office as soon as possible. Please be reminded that your existing Agreement expires on February 26, 1996.

If you have any questions regarding this matter or need additional information, please contact Dee Kelley at 630-0468.

Virgil S. Green, Jr., Chief

buyld . Suev, )

VSG/dvk

APPROVED

DATE 3/24/96

Area Code (904) 630-0816 / 623 Beechwood Street / Jacksonville, Florida 32206